
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 17th May, 2010, at 10.00 am Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Declaration of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 April 2010 (Pages 1 - 4) 

3. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report (Pages 5 - 16) 

4. Operation Find & Fix - Road Maintenance Update (To follow)  

5. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 

 
Peter Gilroy 
Chief Executive 
Friday, 7 May 2010 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 19 April 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr K G Lynes, 
Mr R A Marsh and Mr J D Simmonds 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Austerberry (Executive Director, Environment, Highways 
and Waste), Mr D Cockburn (Executive Director, Strategy, Economic Development & 
ICT), Ms A Honey (Managing Director Communities), Ms L McMullan (Director of 
Finance), Mr O Mills (Managing Director - Adult Social Services), Ms R Turner 
(Managing Director Children, Families and Education), Mr M Lemon (Head of Policy) 
and Mr G Mills (Democratic Services Manager (Executive)) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Icelandic Volcanic Eruption - Closure of UK Airspace  
 
Before the commencement of formal business Cabinet received oral reports from 
Mrs Hohler, Mrs Turner and Mr Mills on the actions that were currently being taken 
within their Directorates to ensure there was full and proportionate cover for any key 
members of staff who had been prevented from returning to work due to the closure 
of UK airspace. The position was being closely monitored and management action 
was in place in order to respond to what was a constantly changing situation.  
 
 
2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 March 2010  
(Item 2) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2010 were agreed and signed as a true 
record. 
 
 
3. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report  
(Item 3 - Report by Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance; and Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance ) 
 
(1)  Mr Simmonds said that the main point to note from this report was the gross 
underlying revenue under spend (excluding schools and asylum) was now standing 
at £7.574m but this was expected to increase by year end to some £7.786m 
(excluding schools and asylum) after assuming implementation of management 
action, as detailed in the report.   With regard to the Capital Budget, Mr Simmonds 
said there had been some re-phasing but that was due to a number of reasons such 
as delays through the planning process.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

 

(2) Resolved :    
  

(a)  to note the latest forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring 
position for 2009-10 and the changes to the capital programme. 

  
(b) that £3.579m of re phasing on the capital programme be moved from 

2009-10 capital cash limits to future years.  
 
 
4. Strategic Risk Register  
(Item 4 - Report by Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance and Ms Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance) 
 

(1)  The County Council’s Strategic Risk Register is compiled from key cross 
cutting themes identified at dire
[...]
e and reflected the hard work which was being done by 
the County Council together with its partners to address youth offending issues.  
Angela Slaven said whilst the improvements in performance were the result of much 
good and hard  work, there was no room for complacency and the Council with its 

Page 2



 

 

partners would be working hard to maintain this level of performance and striving to 
move it forward even more.  
 
(3)  Resolved that the objectives of the Kent Youth Justice Strategic Plan be 
noted together with the contribution the County Council was making with respect to 
improving both public safety and the life chances of those both at risk of entering the 
youth justice system and those who have offended.  
 
 
6. Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 9 April 2010 (to follow)  
(Item 6 - Report by Mr Alex King – Deputy Leader and Mr Peter Sass - Head of 
Democratic Services and Local Leadership).(The Chairman declared consideration of 
this item to be urgent on the grounds that because of the timing of the meeting it had 
not been possible to circulate it with the agenda but Cabinet needed to consider and 
agree its recommendations as appropriate)    
 
(1)  This report set out the matters discussed at the meeting of the Cabinet 
Scrutiny Committee held on 9 April 2010. Because of the timing of that meeting there 
had not been time for the responses of Cabinet members to be recorded in the 
Cabinet Scrutiny Committee report. The relevant Cabinet Members therefore gave an 
oral update on the responses with an undertaking that these would be formally 
submitted to the next meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee.         
  

 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

To: CABINET – 17 May 2010          

By: John Simmonds, Cabinet Member – Finance 
Lynda McMullan, Director of Finance 

 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING EXCEPTION REPORT  
 

 

1. Introduction 
  

1.1 This exception report is based 
[...]
- 

Public Health & Innovation -0.124 -0.108 -0.016 

Regeneration & Economic Development -0.059 -0.059 - 

Total (excl Asylum & Schools) -7.672 -7.574 -0.098 
Asylum +2.780 +2.780 - 

Total (incl Asylum & excl Schools) -4.892 -4.794 -0.098 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



 

 

 

 Variance  

Portfolio This Month 

£m 

Last Month 

£m 

Movement 

£m 

Schools +6.000 +6.000 - 

TOTAL +1.108 +1.206 -0.098 

 
2.3 The gross underlying revenue underspend (excluding Schools and Asylum) has increased by 

£0.098m this month to £7.672m as shown in table 2 above, but this is expected to increase further to 
an underspend of £7.867m (excluding Schools and Asylum) by year end, after assuming the 
implementation of management action, as shown in table 1.  

 

2.4 There is £0.195m of management action outstanding, all within the KASS portfolio, but there is a risk 
that not all of this will be achieved. Further details of this risk are provided in section 2.8 below.  

 

2.5 With the inclusion of the Asylum pressure of £2.780m, the overall KCC revenue position after 
management action is currently a forecast underspend of £5.087m as shown in table 1.  

 

2.6 Table 2 shows that there has been a movement of -£0.098m in the overall gross position before 
management action this month. The main movements, by portfolio, are detailed below:  

 

2.7 Children, Families & Education portfolio: 
 

 The underspend on this portfolio (excluding Asylum) has reduced by £0.197m this month to 
£1.915m. The main movements are:  

• +£0.101m 14-24 Unit – an increase in the position from -£0.041m to +£0.060m primarily 
associated with the additional one-off costs of setting up the new Dover Skills Studio. This 
service is anticipated to be self-funded in the future. 

• +£0.206m Advisory Service Kent (Secondary) – an increase in the pressure from £0.126m to 
£0.332m following an increase in the number of payments made to schools in challenging 
circumstances/Ofsted category for intervention pro
[...]
ject phasing +5,391  +8,831  +286  0  +14,508  

Kent History & Library Centre

Original budget +4,160  +6,953  +800  +11,913  

Amended cash limits -287  -3,209  +3,496  0  

additional re-phasing -276  -3  -33  +312  0  

Revised project phasing +3,597  +3,741  +4,263  +312  +11,913  
 

 

 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Cabinet is asked to: 
 

4.1 Note the latest forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring position for 2009-10. 
 

4.2 Note the changes to the capital programme. 
  

4.3 Agree that £6.109m of re-phasing on the capital programme is moved from 2009-10 capital cash 
limits to future years. 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 April 2010
	3 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 17 May 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr R A Marsh 
and Mr J D Simmonds 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Cllr Mrs J Rook 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Cockburn (Executive Director, Strategy, Economic 
Development & ICT), Ms A Honey (Managing Director Communities), Ms L McMullan 
(Director of Finance), Mr O Mills (Managing Director - Adult Social Services), 
Ms R Turner (Managing Director Children, Families and Education), Ms M Peachey 
(Kent Director Of Public Health), Mr R Hallett (Directorate Finance Manager) and 
Mr G Mills (Democratic Services Manager (Executive)) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 April 2010  
(Item 2) 
 
(1) The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2010 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 
(2) Mrs Hohler referred to minute paragraph 6 and said that a slight delay had 
occurred in responding to the issues on child safeguarding raised by the Cabinet 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 9 April because of the need to ensure the 
response  was as full and complete as possible. The response was now complete 
and a copy would be sent to all members of the Council.   
 
 
2. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report  
(Item 3- Report by Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance; and Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance ) 
 
(1)  Mr Simmonds said that the main point to note from this report was the gross 
underlying revenue under spend (excluding schools and asylum) was now standing 
at £7.6m but this was expected to increase by year end to some £7.86m (excluding 
schools and asylum) Mr Simmonds highlighted some of the areas of potential 
pressure in the Directorate budgets which would need to be closely monitored as the 
year progressed. With regard to the Capital Budget, Mr Simmonds said there had 
been some re-phasing but that was due to a number of reasons such as delays 
through the planning process.  
 
(2) The audited accounts would be submitted to the June meeting of Cabinet together 
with recommendations on under spends 
 



 

2 

(3) Resolved :    
  

(a)  that the forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring 
position for 2009-10 together with changes to the capital 
programme be noted; and  

 
(b) that £6.109m of re phasing on the capital programme be 
moved from 2009-10 capital cash limits to future years.  

 
 
3. Operation Find & Fix - Road Maintenance Update (To follow)  
(Item 4 - Report by Mr Nick Chard Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and 
Waste, Mr Mike Austerberry, Executive Director for Environment, Highways and 
Waste and Mr John Burr, Director, Kent Highway Services) (The Chairman declared 
consideration of this report to be urgent on the grounds that it contained for members 
consideration the most up to date information regarding the ongoing operation to 
repair potholes and to carry out larger patching maintenance work on the non-
principle road network throughout each district) 
 

(1)  Mr Burr gave a comprehensive briefing on the situation across the county 
since the contracts to seven companies to undertake this work on a district by district 
basis had been let on 13 April 2010.  Each contract was subject to a weekly review 
and the work was on track to be completed by the end of July or early August.  Mr 
Chard said that this work had been prioritised to ensure the worse roads had been 
dealt with first. A key challenge now was for all to understand that working in such a 
systematic way did mean that it may appear to be taking longer than some would 
want to repair their road. However with 5 gangs operating in most districts the repair 
rate was moving forward with work to date having been undertaken to the value of 
some £630,000. At the current rate of spend the £2m set aside by the Council would 
run out by the end of June so the report recommended to allocation of additional 
money to ensure the repair programme could be completed.  There would be a 
further update to the July meeting of Cabinet. 

(3)   Resolved that: 
 

(a)   the report be noted and the approach of prioritisation and 
planned working be supported; 

 
(b)  an additional allocation of £1m be allocated to the project 
at this stage, to be funded from the remainder of the extra 
government funding (0.44m), and £0.56m from KCC funds ( to 
be taken from the additional £1m plus originally put against 
repairs to  winter damaged roads) 

 
(c)  a further report be submitted to Cabinet at its meeting in 
July 2010 

 
 
 
 


